阅读申明
Downloaded from www.iczoom.com
1.本站收集的数据手册和产品资料都来自互联网，版权归原作者所有。如读者和版权方有任
  何异议请及时告之，我们将妥善解决。
2.本站提供的中文数据手册是英文数据手册的中文翻译，其目的是协助用户阅读，该译文无
  法自动跟随原稿更新，同时也可能存在翻译上的不当。建议读者以英文原稿为参考以便获
  得更精准的信息。
3.本站提供的产品资料，来自厂商的技术支持或者使用者的心得体会等，其内容可能存在描

AD421
–4– REV. C
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model Range Option*
AD421BN –40°C to +85°C N-16
AD421BR –40°C to +85°C R-16
AD421BRRL –40°C to +85°C R-16; Reeled SOIC
EVAL-AD421EB Evaluation Board
*N = Plastic DIP, R = SOIC.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
(TA = +25°C unless otherwise noted)
DRIVE, BOOST, COMP to COM  . . .  –0.5 V to VCC + 0.5 V
LOOP RTN to COM  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –2 V to + 0.5 V
Digital Input Voltage to COM  . . . . . . .  –0.5 V to VCC + 0.5 V
Operating Temperature Range
Commercial (B Version)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . .  –65°C to +150°C
Junction Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  +150°C
Plastic DIP Package, Power Dissipation  . . . . . . . . . .  670 mW
θJA Thermal Impedance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  116°C/W
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . .  260°C
SOIC Package, Power Dissipation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  450 mW
θJA Thermal Impedance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  110°C/W
Lead Temperature, Soldering
Vapor Phase (60 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  +215°C
Infrared (15 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  +220°C
*Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause perma-
nent damage to the device.  This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those listed in the operational
sections of this specification is not implied.  Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
PIN CONFIGURATION
DIP and SOIC
14
13
12
11
16
15
10
98
1
2
3
4
7
6
5
AD421
TOP VIEW
(NOT TO SCALE)
REF OUT1
DRIVE
COMP
BOOST
VCC
REF OUT2
REF IN
LV
C3
C2
C1LATCH
CLOCK
DATA
LOOP RTN COM
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily